CH \$165.00 323047

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM439442

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
MidCap Financial Trust, as agent		08/15/2017	Statutory Trust: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	KineMed, Inc.
Street Address:	5980 Horton Street, Suit 470
City:	Emeryville
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94608
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3230475	KINEMED
Registration Number:	3230474	KINEMED
Registration Number:	3395688	KINEMED
Registration Number:	3291448	AQUATAG
Registration Number:	3280370	KINEMARKER
Registration Number:	3234122	KINEMED

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7036106200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: +1 703 610 6100

Email: boxip@hoganlovells.com

Correspondent Name: Valerie Brennan OF HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP

Address Line 1: 7930 Jones Branch Drive, 9th Floor

Address Line 2: Attn: Box Intellectual Property
Address Line 4: McLean, VIRGINIA 22102

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Valerie Brennan
SIGNATURE:	/vb/
DATE SIGNED:	08/16/2017

Total Attachments: 7 source=Kinemed IP Termination_#page1.tif source=Kinemed IP Termination_#page2.tif source=Kinemed IP Termination_#page3.tif source=Kinemed IP Termination_#page4.tif source=Kinemed IP Termination_#page5.tif source=Kinemed IP Termination_#page6.tif source=Kinemed IP Termination_#page7.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property, dated as of August 15, 2017 (this "IP Release"), is made by MidCap Financial Trust, a Delaware statutory trust, as Administrative Agent for the Lenders (as successor agent to MidCap Funding V Trust, f/k/a MidCap Funding V, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, "Agent"), in favor of Kinemed, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor") as follows:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of December 9, 2014 (as the same may have been amended, modified, restated, replaced or supplemented from time to time, the "IP Security Agreement"; capitalized terms used herein have the definition provided for in the IP Security Agreement), recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 12, 2014 at Reel/Frame No. 034612/0603; the Grantor granted to Agent, on behalf of the Lenders, a security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in each Grantor's Intellectual Property Collateral, including those listed Schedules A through B thereto;

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that Agent release its security interest in and to the Patents as more particularly described on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Released Patents");

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that Agent release its security interest in and to the Trademarks as more particularly described on <u>Schedule B</u> attached hereto (the "Released Trademarks and together with the Released Patents, the "Released IP Collateral");

NOW, THEREFORE, Agent, without recourse, representation or warranty, hereby releases all of its right, title and interest in and to the Released IP Collateral.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

Ì

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this IP Release to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

MIDCAP FINANCIAL TRUST, as Agent

By: Apollo Capital Management, L.P., its investment manager

By: Apollo Capital Management GP, LLC, its general partner

Name: Maurice Amsellem

Title: Authorized Signatory

SCHEDULE A

Released Patents

[See Attached]

- 681 - **0**39757 000000 - 19594851 +\$

Patents

		Intellectual Froperty (registrations and applications)	trations and applications)			
Borrower that is Owner of IP	Family	Name / Identifier of IP	Type of IP (e.g., patent, TM, C, mask work)	Registration/Publication or Application Number	Filing Date	Expiration
KineMed, Inc.	5006	Compositions and Methods of Treatment using modulators of motoneuron disease	US provisional patent	8883847	1/5/2007	1/5/2017
KineMed, Inc.	5006	See above	Japanese patent issued	2008-549603	7/7/2008	7/7/2018
KineMed, Inc.	5006- 01	Compositions and methods of treatment using modulators of motoneuron diseases	US patent pending	12/994,098	5/21/2009	\$/21/2019
KineMed, Inc.	5006- 01	Sec above	Australia patent pending	2009248971	11/23/2010	5/21/2019
KineMed, Inc.	5006- 01	See above	Canada patent pending	2725138	11/19/2010	2/21/2019
KineMed, Inc.	5006-	See above	Europe patent pending	9751593.6	12/21/2010	2/21/2019
KineMed, Inc.	50 33	Chemical modification of Apo lipoprotein mimetic peptides for production of therapeutic agents	US patent pending	14/114386	4/30/2012	4/30/2022
KincMed, Inc.	5013	See above	Austrailia patent pending	2012249301	11/6/2013	4/30/2022
KineMed, Inc.	5013	See above	Canada patent pending	2834657	10/29/2013	4/30/2022
KineMed, Inc.	5013	See above	Europe patent pending	12726266.5	11/20/2013	4/30/2022

10/7/2014	10/7/2014	62/051,884	US provisional patent	Kinetic biomarkers for neurodegeneration	5016	KineMed, Inc.
	7/31/2014 7/31/2024		US provisional patent	The effect of phospholipid composition of reconstituted HDL on its cholesterol efflux and anti-inflammatory properties	5015	KineMed, Inc.
	3/17/2014 3/17/2023	PCT/US2014-030359	International patent pending	See above	5014	KineMed, Inc.
	3/17/2013	2014/0274785 A1	US patent pending	Kinetic biomarkers for Parkinson's disease	5014	KineMed, Inc.

SCHEDULE B

Released Trademarks

[See Attached]

OX + 639759 000000 + 10594851 + 1

Trademarks

Trademarks:

Borrower that is Owner of IP	Name / Identifier of IP	Type of IP (e.g., patent, TM, ©, mask work)	Registration/Publication or Application Number	Filing Date/Expiration Date
KineMed, Inc.		KINEMED	78321814	3230475
KineMed, Inc.		KINEMED	78321792	3230474
KineMed, Inc.		KINEMED	78321776	3395688
KineMed, Inc.		AQUATAG	78202604	3291448
KineMed, Inc.		KINEMARKER	78202582	3280370
KineMed, Inc.		KINEMED	78202557	3234122

TRADEMARK REEL: 006130 FRAME: 0770

RECORDED: 08/16/2017